## ORDINANCE No. 552

## CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING IT TO BE TO THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD TO WITHDRAW CERTAIN AREA FROM THE TUALATIN RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING FOR THE WITHDRAWAL OF SUCH AREA FROM THE TUALATIN RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PURSUANT TO \$222.524 O.R.S.

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of March, 1967 a resolution was duly passed by the Council of the City of Sherwood, setting a public hearing with respect to a proposal for the withdrawal of certain lands hereinafter described, heretofore annexed to the City of Sherwood, from the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to \$222.524 O.R.S. said public hearing was called to be held at the regular Council meeting of April 12, 1967 at 8:00 o'clock P.M. at theCity Hall, Sherwood, Oregon, and providing for hearing at said time and place of any objections to the withdrawal and for the determination of whether such withdrawal is in the best interests of the City; and

WHEREAS, due and regular notice of said hearing was given in the manner provided by §222.524 O.R.S. by publishing notice of said hearing once each week for two successive weeks, or three publishings in all, prior to April 12, 1967 in the Tri-City Times, a newspaper published and of general circulation in the City of Sherwood, and by posting of notice of said hearing in four public places within the City of Sherwood for a like period; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the City Council of the City of Sherwood at its regular meeting of April 12, 1967 whereat all objections to the withdrawal were duly heard by said Council;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That those certain lands, hereinafter described, included within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood by reason of annexation proceedings heretofore conducted by the City and likewise included in the boundaries of the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District heretofore, be, and the same are hereby withdrawn from the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District; said lands being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the sec tion line 1313.0 feet south of the northeast corner of Sec.31, T2S, R1W,W.M., Washington County, Oregon; thence South along the east line of said section 894.7 feet to a point; thence South 89°08'West 1318.0 feet to a point; thence North 0°39'West 1330.6 feet to a point; thence North 89°12'East 100 feet to a point; thence North 89°12'East 395 feet to a point; thence South 0°39'East 658.5 feet to a point; thence North 89°11'East 825.0 feet to the point of beginning.

That pursuant to §222.520 O.R.S., the lands thus withdrawn shall not hereby be relieved from the liabilities
and indebtednesses previously contracted by the Tualatin Rural Fire
Protection District. For the purpose of paying such liabilities and
indebtednesses of the District, such withdrawn lands shall continue
to be subject to assessment and taxation uniformly with property
remaining in the District, EXCEPT that such lands, in accordance with
§222.528 O.R.S., shall not be liable for any of the following:

- (1) Current operating expenses of the District beyond the fiscal year in which the with-drawal is effective.
- (2) Special tax levies, bond indebtedness or debt service obligations approved in the district subsequent to the withdrawal.
- (3) Any amount which is due beyond the fiscal year in which the withdrawal is effective by reason of a contract for services between the district and another district or municipality where the amount due varies in each fiscal year according to the assessed valuation of the district.

PASSED:

By the Council, after being read by sections, and in full, this 12th day of April, 1967.

Recorder - City of Sherwood

APPROVED: By the Mayor, this 12th day of April, 1967.

Mayor - City of Sherwood